
City of Columbus

Legislation Text

Office of City Clerk
90 West Broad Street

Columbus  OH  43215-9015
columbuscitycouncil.org

1.  BACKGROUND:

A. Need: This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to execute a contract with Reynolds Inliner, LLC, for the
construction of the Stanton Area Sanitary Improvements Project. The work consists of furnishing all labor and materials for repair
and rehabilitation of 16,820 feet of 8-inch diameter, 1,810 feet of 10-inch diameter, 3,330 feet of 12-inch diameter, and 3,180 feet of
15-inch diameter sanitary sewer utilizing Cured-in-Place Pipe (CIPP). The work includes cleaning, video inspection, lateral sewer
reestablishment, bypass pumping, maintenance of traffic, open cut point repairs, and other associated work. This work also includes
the replacement of 360 feet of 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer, and the rehabilitation of manholes, including the replacement of the
frames and covers, cementitious lining, and the installation of a flexible manhole sealant coating and other such work as may be
necessary to complete the contract in accordance with the plans (CC-14344) and specifications. All work shall be completed within
360 days from date of the Notice to Proceed.

The Director of Public Utilities publicly opened two competitive bid proposals on December 19, 2007. These bids were: Reynolds
Inliner $1,828,005.60 and Kokosing Construction $2,422,036.32.  The Engineer's Estimate for this project was $1,896,148.80.

B. CONTRACT COMPLIANCE INFORMATION:
      Number:  01-0684682
      Expires:  08/12/2008
      Type of Business Enterprise:  Majority

C. Emergency Designation: Emergency designation is not required

2.  FISCAL IMPACT:

Monies for this project will utilize funds from the Sanitary Sewer Revenue Bonds Fund. This legislation includes a transfer of funds
within the Sanitary Sewer Revenue Bonds Fund and an amendment to the 2007 Capital Improvements Budget to allow sufficient cash
and authority to cover the project expenditure.

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract with Reynolds Inliner, LLC, for the construction of the Stanton Area
Sanitary Improvements Project; to authorize the transfer of $568,005.60 within the Sanitary Sewer Revenue Bonds Fund; to authorize
the amendment of the 2007 Capital Improvements Budget; and to authorize the expenditure of $1,828,005.60 from the Sanitary Sewer
Revenue Bonds Fund, for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage. ($1,828,005.60)

WHEREAS, two competitive bids for the construction of the Stanton Area Sanitary Improvements Project, were received on
December 19, 2007; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the transfer of monies within the Sanitary Sewer Revenue Bonds Fund to provide sufficient
funding for the aforementioned project expenditure; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize an amendment to the 2007 Capital Improvements Budget for the purpose of providing
sufficient spending authority for the aforementioned project expenditure; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City Council to authorize the expenditure of funds from the Sanitary Sewer Revenue Bonds Fund;
and

File #: 0083-2008, Version: 1

City of Columbus Printed on 4/19/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0083-2008, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the Division of Sewerage and Drainage, Department of Public Utilities, is requesting that this Council authorize the
Director of Public Utilities to enter into a construction contract for the Stanton Area Sanitary Improvements project at the earliest
practicable date; Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Utilities be, and hereby is, authorized to award and execute a contract for the construction of
the Stanton Area Sanitary Improvements Project with the lowest, and best bidder, Reynolds Inliner, LLC., 4520 N. Sate Road 37,
Orleans, IN 47452-0186 in the amount of $1,828,005.60 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract on file in the
Sewer System Engineering Section Office of the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

Section 2. That the City Auditor be and hereby is authorized and directed to transfer a total of $568,005.60 from within the Sanitary
Sewer Revenue Bonds Fund No. 665 | Division 60-05 | Object Level Three 6630:

FROM:
Project# 650364 | SWWTP Headworks, Part 2 | OCA 665364 | $568,005.60

TO:
Project# 650676 | Stanton Area Sanitary Improvements | OCA 665676 | $568,005.60

Section 3. That the 2007 Capital Improvements budget Ordinance No. 0733-2007 is hereby amended as follows, to provide sufficient
budget authority for the project expenditure stated in the ordinance herein.

Project No. | Proj. Name | Current | Revised | (Change)
650364 | SWWTP Headworks, Part 2 | $27,180,000 | $26,611,994 | (-$568,006)
650676 | Stanton Area Sanitary Improvements | $1,410,000 | $1,978,006 | (+$568,006)

Section 4. That for the purpose of paying the cost of the construction contract, the following expenditure, or as much thereof as may
be needed, be and the same is hereby authorized as follows: Division 60-05 | Fund 665 | CIP 650676 for the Stanton Area Sanitary
Improvements project | Object Level Three 6630 | OCA Code 665676 | Amount $1,828,005.60.

Section 5. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer any unencumbered balance in the project account to the unallocated
balance within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the
project has been completed and the monies no longer required for said project; except that no transfer shall be made from a project by
monies from more than one source.

Section 6.  That the City Auditor is authorized to establish proper project accounting numbers as appropriate.

Section 7. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or
contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

Section 8.  That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

City of Columbus Printed on 4/19/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

